Paragraph 4 should be corrected. As it reads now, it 1. talks about lots being drawn after elections had been 2 held to determine which Legislators would run or serve. 4 DR. BARD: Would serve. That is a typing error. 5 6 MR. MINDEL: It appears several places and should be corrected. ិទី DR. BARD: Should be serve not run. 9 MR. BROOKS: There would be a general election 10 of all Legislators and they would divide themselves 11 into two groups and then the captain for each team would 12 draw lots. One group would be four years, all rest 13 six years. MR. SCANLAN: Wasn't it true at one time we 14 15 did have staggered terms in Maryland? 16 THE CHAIRMAN: Yes, that is right. 17 MR. CASE: Mr. Chairman. I must say for 18 reasons on another subject already stated by Colonel Miles and others here this breach with what was considered 19 20 one of the real great reforms in this state back a few

years ago, to turn back to the very reason why reform

21